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THE REPUBLIC OF UGALDA
Sz EIGH COURT OF UGANUA AT JINJA
CRILINAL SESSION CASE NO.54 OF 1357

UGANDA soiis:voczs sEss ettt i ti SRl it i
VERSUS
SEMUGCMA, "ILLIAM .:..:: $i6-:c13 3

JUDCGMERT

L

PROGICUTOR

#CCUSED

The accused person William Senygoma whow 1 shill ho »inaiter refer tg as

the aecused is indicted for defilement of a girl wnwor < e

emtrary tQ Section 123(1) of the Penal Code .nt.
1990,  The acqused pleaded not suilty to the indictment,

The faets of the ease ag outlined in the indietment

&5 atg.

25e of 15 pears
onded &y Sta,wre 4 of

are that on or about

28th May, 1991 at the village of Bungmuwaya in the district of Mukone the ace~
used had semval interesurga with ons Eatagpa, Fonboze, 2 girl who was undeg the

age of 1§ years.

4 : | called o @al of four witnesses,

The

first 3 withegseg:

Fatuma Rambm (Pi-.-’l'#, Kagifa Nawpijja (PWII) ana Ir, Kavende {wmd

in"gourt, but the

cvidencg Qf the dth wiiness Jose-h Ou

cution as established by the evidence of those witncs ses
May, 1991 the eouwplainant Fatuma Namboze (PVI) wes ..
and the aegused who wag working at their home as 2 c.sus
.night watghnan, went to the uum mhers the compluin. ng u
seX with her. He threatened her that if she over toic
ngt immediately eomplajn to engbody becouse o this - p
when hep mothep game bugk from Masaka whore she hod sona

arvesting officear vwas sdmisded ander gsotion 64 of 7.I.0.

hold Qf hep and drguped her om the bed, he held hi: wonik

happened he would tie hep handg and dyop her in +h: 3. -,

Tmed her of what had happgled afber the mothor © o iiccv oo
waljng nowmally and she was haying some dischurze iran kor
ajpany wag dashed to the hospital 'here shs v - B E
found @t that the 8irl had jin i‘ac; hed 8 gxuall intgrcounss with somebqﬂ‘i shg
haé somg injurigs in her Piede pawts,

wna {M}who wag the
The ca3g fap prgse-
was that on the 28th

houc with gther-shildren

1 labourer gnd ag a
Lol $o sleep, He gog
“n. ctaréed playing
nyeody of whag had
“ho conplainand 4djd
but after some wesks
Z0r-a wieit she info-
i thot she was nog
vogini. The comple
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On the other hand the ecase for the def ice was a complste denial of any
involvement by the accused in the commissicn of the offence. In Lis own uns-
wom statement the accused complainod that the person who had dzfiled the
young girl was a different man aitogcther known by .he name of Villiam Sengoba.
The accused complained that ©.. mother of the victim had decided to put him
into this problem because he k 1 aided Wiliiam Sen-oba to escape,

It is the law that prosecu.iom bears the duty of proving.:beyond reasonable
doubt the gullt of an scoused person. The burden does not shift to the aceused
person : Woolmington V D.P.P. (1 '152 AC 462 and Okath. Okale V Uganda (3965) A
222 at 559. In a case of defilcicnt likxe the one now under consideration thg
Prosecution is duty bound to est.tlish to the satisfaction of the court twg wain
matters namelys- that the victi. of defilement was below the aze of 18 yeays
at the time the alleged defilemen: took place, secondly it must also be proved
that there was cawmal kmowledge of the girl or pen etmtion into the vietim's

agina. It is also the duty oi proageuhicn tg osll svldangs comecting the
accused with sammission of the alleged offence.

In the instant ezse the complain.nt told court that she was _bout 12 Jears
at the time of the conmission of the arimeg. Her agihex canfirned that hep
daughter was in faect aged 12 years at the time as she was bom on 33.2.18&0’ Tbﬁ
doctor who did not speeifinglly cairy out any examination regarding the agg gf
the girl estimated the agéto be betveen 14 and 16 yo.rs. Tauing the gvidence
of these people to be truthful 1 find that thg victiu Fatuma Vomboze at the $ime
of the alleged defilement was between the age of 12 and 16 years, whieh mgang
the victim was below the age of 10 years at ti> tims oo was defiled,

Regarding the seemd ingredient of this cri-s 1o proscseution rslied g
.e evidence of threc witnesses namely PWI I tin- Fa “ozs gho testified that on
that particular day when she was in one of the r¢>:5 <% h.-: homa she wag ed
domn by the aceysed who put out his penis betwoer ho- 1.5 zna procasded toha“
sexual intergoyrse with her and she felt pain s he was doin— so. ATter fhe
intercourse she saw some whitish substance runcing oul of her v.gina. In hep
evidence the mother of the &irl Kasifa Nampijja teoti_izd that on her rgtum fpom
Magaka where shg had paid a visit she found that +2o complainant wes walking w;a
some diffieulty and she asked her what had hap oned. The complainant told heg
what had hajpened tQ her, then she procecded to oxamine her rivate partg
she found full of pus and was having foul smell. She attributed this to an
of sexual interecuzse. The doctor who ci rined the complainant .lso was of thg
opinion that the goung girl had had gexii.l intercoursc prior ta the craminatiag,
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The evidencec of these three witnessees is not sericusly challonged by the defence
on this point. Whai the defence says is that the alleged delilement was not by
the accused but by scm- othep person. Ul accept the evidence of the three prose=
cution witnesses to be quite truthful and 1 find it as a Tact that there was
pPenetration and thereiore prosecutior has proved Lgroud reasonable doubt that
the complainant was defiled.

In coming to ihe above conelusion 1 have beon fuily mindful of the fact
that the ecomplainarnt bs ng a child of tender uzc -nl this teing a sexual offence
corroboration of her svidenee was requireds 1 have bien satisfied that such
oorroboration has been suffieiently provided by the tzatimony of the doetor and
that of the eamplainant's mother both of who discoversd that the girl had actually
had sexual intepcourse with somebody. This case must clearly be distinguishad
from the dase of : RY Remengoni Bin Mawingu (1936) 3 SACA 39.  In that in that
ease the allegedcmobomtiva,evidence was given by children whage eyidence reg-
amuired eorroboratiang, but in the presgnt case the Cowylainant. &ave @morm eyidence

”and the evidenge of the dootor and that of Kasifa did not require ax&ﬂrmboratim‘_

The pertinent ouestion thas now rgaulnggedebanuinatian of thiseourt is
whether ar nat ¢hs accused had anything jogdo with the defilement of Puis young
girl. :

It is thg ecase for pFgsecution that the accused was Tespansible for the defi-~
lement. On the other hand it is the case for defenes that the acemsed djd nog
have anything to do wigh shis yomng girk baé enotfer man called Williag Sengabs,
did. Thieiidsus iz con.ected with angther issue of idengification, Acponding
to the complainant this m.'@a-m-t took place during breus daylight and ghe hod

known the aeeused as the nighg wadwhman of their .. Lclore. She had also been
sesing him werking on the fenee. Acconding to IT2 i as>iaed Hag €0 ough used

O the family tha} he wos being treated s = i . . family. In my view

these faets inevitably show that the -ccuss + - 2 3veanger to the Wlain,a.n.t,.
The aecused's gtory that it was William Sen-o%~ -, .. - “tz2 thisg offengg is
ngrely ba.aeci on the mistakg whiech was correct . ' beoliaing of the trial,

The mistake was that the name Qemugoma had ben + lg-u 3 Sungoba . but prosec=-
ution applied for an amendweni and the name w» - - Cosanred to Semugoma,

Tq @y mind the person whom the gomplainant s&:r « s noboiy else but the acgused,

The Aseysed's ¢laim that Sengoba Willium is differens  ~um his cannot be sustained.

1 aecordingly hold that the accused was positively idomtifiad by the complainant
as therg We;“&omditim';&ﬁaqnuring woor-cet identification

g
e ce 000 nnfal




I must point out here that Fatuma Namboze irprossed me as a young girl of
high degree of intelligenace and underctasding whicr a :o._red to be above

that of ordinary girls ol her age. i1e

2 -

posecivility of ner mistaking the
accused for another pereon is totaiiy re-ccted,

In all these circum: tances and in courlete apreement with the
unanimous opinions of the “wo gentlermen assessors I hold that prosecution
has proved its ecase again: t the accused beyond reasonable doubt, I find

the accused guilty of the offence of defilement contrary to section 423(1)

of the Penal Code Aot and I do eonvict him of that offence,

%

CeM. KATC

JUDGE

17/12/52




